PASSED: October 11, 2011 BY: Stillpass

ORDINANCE NO. 2011-14

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT WITH SCOT LAHRMER AS VILLAGE MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Village created the position of Village Manager, with his or her duties and authority delineated by the Village Charter, Code of Ordinances, and Ohio law;

WHEREAS, Council retained the services of a professional recruiter to search for the best qualified candidate to fill the vacant Village Manager position;

WHEREAS, Council identified current Interim Village Manager Scot Lahrmer as the preferred candidate to serve as Village Manager;

WHEREAS, Council desires to hire Scot Lahrmer according to the terms and conditions agreed upon by Council and Mr. Lahrmer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF AMBERLEY VILLAGE, STATE OF OHIO, six (6) members elected thereto concurring,

<u>SECTION 1:</u> That the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to enter into a contract, substantially in the form as attached hereto as Exhibit A, on behalf of the Village with Scot Lahrmer to fill the position of Village Manager, subject to any nonsubstantive and nonmaterial changes agreed to by Mr. Lahrmer and the Solicitor.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village. The reason for said emergency is to fill the position of Village Manager as quickly as possible to ensure the continued operation of the Village and provision of services to Village residents, and to secure the preferred candidate for the position without undue delay or cost to the Village. Upon the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected to Council, this Ordinance shall go into immediate force and effect without delay.

Passed this 11th day of October, 2011

	Mayor Merrie Stillpass	
Attest:		
Nicole Browder, Clerk of Council		

Nicole Browder, Clerk of Council